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CHAPTER5
MAGISTRATE

ARTICLE51MAGISTRATECOURTESTABLISHED JURISDICTION

ThereisherebyestablishedintheCityaMagistratesCourtwhichshallhavejurisdiction
ofallviolationsofthiscode andjurisdictionconcurrentlywithjusticesofthepeaceof
precinctsinwhichtheCityislocatedofviolationoflawsofthestatecommittedwithin
thelimitsoftheCity

ARTICLE52PRESIDINGOFFICER

521 CityMagistrate
522 AssistantCityMagistrate
523 PowersandDutiesofCityMagistrate

Section521 CityMagistrate

ThepresidingofficerofthemagistratescourtshallbetheCitymagistrate who
shallbeappointedbyandshallserveatthepleasureofthe Council

Section522 AssistantCityMagistrate

TheofficeofassistantCityMagistrateisherebycreated TheassistantCity
MagistratemaybeappointedbyandshallserveatthepleasureoftheCouncilfor
suchtermandforsuchsalaryastheCouncilmaydetermine Heshallperform
thedutiesoftheCityMagistrateintheabsenceoftheCityMagistrateinsuch
mannerastheCouncilmaydirect

Section523PowersandDutiesofCityMagistrate

ThepowersanddutiesoftheCityMagistrateshallinclude

A Thepowersanddutiessetforthandconferreduponhimunderthe
provisionsofthestateconstitutionandstatutes thiscodeandthe
ordinancesandresolutionsoftheCity

B Thekeepingofadocketinwhichshallbeenteredeachactionandthe
proceedingsofthecourttherein

C Theresponsibilityforfixingandreceivingallbondsandbailsandreceiving
allfines penalties feesandothermoniesasprovidedbylaw

D Paymentofallfees fines penaltiesandothermoniescollectedbythe
courttothetreasurer exceptformoniescollectedonbehalfoftheStateof
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Arizona whichmoniesshallbepaiddirectlytotheappropriateState
agency exceptformoniescollectedonbehalfoftheStateofArizonain
theformofsurcharges whichmoniesshallbepaiddirectlytothe
appropriateStateagency

E SubmittingamonthlyreporttotheCouncilsummarizingcourtactivitiesfor
thatmonth

F Preparationofascheduleoftrafficviolationsnotinvolvingthedeathofa
person listingspecificbailforeachviolation

ARTICLE53PROCEEDINGSOFCOURT

A TheproceedingsshallbeconductedinaccordancewiththeState
Constitution theapplicableStateStatutesandrulesoftheStateSupreme
Courtpertainingtopolicecourts Theproceedingsshallalsobeconducted
inaccordancewiththerulesofcriminalprocedurefortheSuperiorCourt
unlessotherwiseprescribed andprovidingthiscodeandresolutionsof
theCityarenotinconflicttherewith

B TheMagistrateCourtproceedingsshallbecommencedbycomplaint
underoathandinthenameofthestatesettingforththeoffensecharged
withandsuchparticularsoftime place personandpropertyastoenable
thedefendanttounderstanddistinctlythecharacteroftheoffense
complainedofandtoanswerthecomplaint

C IftheMagistrateissatisfiedthattheoffensecomplainedofhasbeen
committedbythepersoncharged heshallissueasummonsorawarrant
ofarrest Beforeissuingasummonsorwarrantofarrestonacomplaint
theMagistratemaysubpoenaandexaminewitnessesastothetruthof
thecomplaint

AddedOrd 575

ARTICLE54ADMINISTRATIVEFEES

Section541 DisbursementofFinesandAdministrativeFees

FinesandadministrativefeescollectedbytheCourtshallbedepositedintothe
GeneralFundwithmandatorysurchargesbeingdisbursedintoappropriate
accounts
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Section542 AdministrativeFees

A ThefollowingfeesshallbecollectedbytheCourt

WarrantFee
SuspensionFee
ShowCauseFee
TimePaymentFeeorExtension Fee
DefaultFee

B WarrantFee TheCourtshallcollectawarrantfeeforeachwarrant
issuedbytheCourt AnypersonwhohasawarrantissuedbytheCourt
forfailuretoappear failuretocomplywithacourtorder oranyother
warrantfromthebenchshallberequiredtopaythisfeetooffsetthecost
ofissuingandservicingthewarrant

C SuspensionFee TheCourtshallcollectasuspensionfeeforeach
suspensionofadriverslicense Anypersonwhohashadasuspension
issuedbytheCourtforfailuretopayaciviltrafficfineorforanyother
reasonshallberequiredtopaythisfeetooffsetthecostofissuingand
servicingthesuspension

D ShowCauseFee TheCourtshallcollectafeeoneachOrderToShow
Causeunlessthedefendantcanshowthatcompliancewiththerelevant
courtorderwassatisfied

E TimePaymentFee Inadditiontoanyotherassessmentauthorizedby
law theCourtshallcollectatimepaymentfeeortimepaymentextension
feefromanypersonwhopaysacourtorderedpenalty fine orsanctionon
atimepaymentbasis includingparkingpenalties restitutionandjuvenile
monetaryassessments

F DefaultFee TheCourtshallcollectadefaultfeeforeachdefault
judgmententeredonaciviltrafficviolationwhenthepersoncitedfailedto
respondtothecitationorsummons

Section543 Enforcement

Ifapersonhasbeenfoundtobeindigent theCourtmayreducetheamountof
anyfeebasedupontheindividualsabilitytopay

TheCourtmaycontractwithacollectionsagencytocollectoutstandingfinesand
administrativefees

Inadditiontoanyotherremedyavailableatlaw theCityAttorneyisauthorizedto
institutelegalproceedingstorecoverfeesincurredpursuanttothisArticle
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Section544 AuthorityToSetFeeAmounts

TheamountofeachfeetobechargedpursuanttothisArticle shallbesetbythe
PresidingMagistrateofCityCourtwhoshallinwritinginformtheCityCouncilof
theestablishedfees

IftheCityCouncildesiresachangeinthefeeschedulesubmittedbytheCourt
theCouncilshallrequestthePresidingMagistratetosubmitarevisedfee
schedule

AddedOrd 47404
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